


ii 
 

TELEPHONE DIRECTORY 
 
 
 

Bookstore .............................................................................................. 680-4186 

Dean of Arts and Sciences .................................................................... 680-4970 

Communication Division Chair ..................................................... 680-4168 

Fine and Performing Arts Division Chair ....................................... 680-4743 

Humanities Division Chair ............................................................. 680-4180 

Natural Sciences and Mathematics Division Chair ........................ 680-4316 

Social and Behavioral Sciences Division Chair ............................... 680-3096 

Dean of Business and Economics ......................................................... 680-4269 

Dean of Education ................................................................................ 680-4172 

Dean of Nursing and Health Sciences .................................................. 680-4315 

Emergency Information ........................................................................ 680-4101 

Human Resources Office ...................................................................... 680-3964 

Information Services Office .................................................................. 616-6426 

Payroll Office ........................................................................................ 680-6100 

Provost .................................................................................................. 680-4124 

Registrar ................................................................................................ 680-4127 

Roux Library ......................................................................................... 680-4164 

Safety Office .......................................................................................... 680-4305 

Student Solutions Center ..................................................................... 680-4900 

 
 
 
Florida Southern College is committed to non-discrimination based on race, creed, color, 
gender, marital status, religion, age, disability, sexual orientation, and national origin. 



iii 
 

A Guide to Your Adjunct Faculty Handbook 
 
 
The purpose of the Adjunct Faculty Handbook is to define your role and responsibilities in the 
working environment at Florida Southern College and to outline administrative procedures and 
employment policies that affect you.  The handbook provides a lot of highly specific information 
regarding situations encountered in the course of your employment as an adjunct faculty member, 
as well as resources available to help you.  In short, reading this handbook will help you to carry 
out your teaching responsibilities more effectively and enjoyably.  We have done our best to put 
everything you need to know in one place.  If you don’t find it here, we’ll tell you where to find it.  
And if we haven’t told you where to find what you need, please feel free to ask! 
 
Of course, you should familiarize yourself thoroughly with documents of the college such as the 
Employee Handbook, the Student Handbook and the Academic Catalog.  The Employee Handbook is very 
important as a companion to this handbook because depending on the nature of your 
employment relationship with FSC, that guide, available online at www.flsouthern.edu/ 
insidefsc/hr/PDF/StaffHandbookFinalFloridaSouthernCollege7-25-07.pdf, applies to you.  We 
encourage you to pay special attention to the anti-harassment policy that is included in the 
Employee Handbook, and the anti-fraternization policy that is available online at www.flsouthern. 
edu/insidefsc/HR/policies/pdf/PolicyonAnti3.pdf.  Reading over the Student Handbook, available 
online at www.flsouthern.edu/student_life/studenthandbook/, will let you in on how your 
residential students live at the college and what is expected of them in the way of rules for 
community living.  The Academic Catalog, available online at www.flsouthern.edu/academics/ 
catalogs.htm, contains everything you need to know about our academic programs. 
 
This edition of the Adjunct Faculty Handbook replaces all previous editions, and the version of this 
edition of the handbook posted online at www.flsouthern.edu/academics/faculty/ 
adjhandbook.pdf is the official version.  Policies, procedures, and forms mentioned in the 
handbook will be available online if not included here.  The Provost maintains the Adjunct Faculty 
Handbook, and the President or the Board of Trustees of Florida Southern College may require the 
Provost to change the handbook at any time.  The Adjunct Faculty Handbook and the policies stated 
herein are guidelines for fulfillment of your responsibilities as an adjunct faculty member at 
Florida Southern College.  The Adjunct Faculty Handbook does not create an employment contract 
or modify the relationship between Florida Southern College and its employees.  Other policies 
adopted by the Board of Trustees may be published from time to time as faculty memoranda.  You 
should consider them part of your Adjunct Faculty Handbook. 
 
Finally, we will be using some conventions in the handbook.  We have used acronyms for the 
names of some organizations and defined certain terms in a glossary.  Comments regarding the 
style of the handbook are located along with the glossary at the back of the handbook, just in front 
of the index. 
 
Welcome to the FSC academic community, and happy reading! 
  



iv 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 
INTRODUCTION:  OUR FRAMEWORKS ..................................................................... 1 
Our Nature, History, and Culture ......................................................................................... 1 

Our Mission Statement .................................................................................................... 1 
A Brief History ................................................................................................................. 1 
The Florida Conference ................................................................................................... 2 
Additional Helpful Observations ..................................................................................... 3 

Our Accreditations ................................................................................................................. 3 
Our Organization ................................................................................................................... 4 

The College ...................................................................................................................... 4 
Academic Affairs .............................................................................................................. 4 

 
YOUR ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES .......................................................................... 7 
Academic Freedom ................................................................................................................. 7 

Research and Publication ................................................................................................. 8 
Freedom of Speech in the Classroom .............................................................................. 8 
Rights and Responsibilities in Regard to Freedom of Speech ......................................... 8 

Relating to Your Colleagues and the College ........................................................................ 8 
Absences ........................................................................................................................... 9 
The Instructional Schedule .............................................................................................. 9 
Student Evaluation of Your Teaching .............................................................................. 9 
Human Subject Research ............................................................................................... 10 

Relating to Your Students .................................................................................................... 10 
Teaching ......................................................................................................................... 10 
Advising .......................................................................................................................... 14 
Class Procedures ............................................................................................................. 14 

Relating to Others Outside FSC .......................................................................................... 22 
Student Privacy Rights.................................................................................................... 22 
Representing FSC ........................................................................................................... 22 

 
PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ............................................................. 23 
Adjunct Faculty Appointments ............................................................................................ 23 
Adjunct Faculty Employment Status .................................................................................... 23 
The FSC Employee Handbook ......................................................................................................... 23 
Adjunct Faculty Salaries ....................................................................................................... 24 
Termination .......................................................................................................................... 24 



v 
 

RESOURCES ...................................................................................................................... 26 
Roux Library and the McKay Archives ................................................................................. 26 

Mission and Hours ......................................................................................................... 26 
Circulation Policy for Adjunct Faculty .......................................................................... 26 
Reserves .......................................................................................................................... 26 
Interlibrary Loans ........................................................................................................... 27 
Research Instruction ...................................................................................................... 27 
McKay Archives Center .................................................................................................. 27 

Other Resources ................................................................................................................... 27 
Audio-Visual Equipment and Resources ....................................................................... 27 
Classrooms ..................................................................................................................... 28 
College Publications ....................................................................................................... 28 
Computers ...................................................................................................................... 28 
Emergency Procedures.................................................................................................... 29 
Office Resources ............................................................................................................. 29 
Parking and Security ....................................................................................................... 29 
Professional and Technical Skills Development ............................................................ 29 
Textbooks ....................................................................................................................... 30 

 
ADJUNCT HANDBOOK STYLE ..................................................................................... 31 
 
GLOSSARY ......................................................................................................................... 32 
 
INDEX ................................................................................................................................. 33 



1 
 

I.  INTRODUCTION:  OUR FRAMEWORKS 
 
 
I.A. Our Nature, History, and Culture 
 
First, a word concerning what you are about to read:  Every institution has its own special history 
and traditions.  Florida Southern College is no different, with a rich and remarkable history all its 
own.  The mission statement that you will read just below is the first and probably most important 
thing that you are going to read, since our mission statement guides everything we do.  The rest of 
this part of the handbook, and indeed, the rest of the book, will share the whole story with you 
and give you information that will empower you, enlighten you, and equip you for your work as an 
adjunct faculty member at Florida Southern College. 
 
I.A.1. Our Mission Statement 
 
Florida Southern College is committed to educational excellence and is a selective, comprehensive, 
private United Methodist affiliated college with a strong liberal arts core and signature programs.  
The college enrolls a talented student body and includes an accomplished faculty who are 
dedicated to teaching excellence.  Outstanding opportunities for engaged learning, student-faculty 
collaborative research and performance, service learning, study abroad, internships, and honors 
study are distinctive features of the academic program at Florida Southern.  The college offers 
exceptional student life programs, including a championship athletic program. 
 
I.A.2. A Brief History 
 
The oldest private college in Florida, we have been affiliated with the Methodist Church since its 
founding in 1883 in Orlando as South Florida Institute.  Soon after, the institute moved to 
Leesburg under the sponsorship of the Methodist Episcopal Church South.  A college curriculum 
was added in 1885, and the college was opened to both male and female students, highly unusual 
in that era.  In 1901, the growing college moved to Sutherland (now known as Palm Harbor) on 
the Gulf coast and in 1906 was renamed Southern College.  The college remained at Sutherland 
until fires in the early 1920s forced the school to move temporarily to Clearwater Beach.  Finally 
in 1922, the college moved to the shores of Lake Hollingsworth in Lakeland, and in 1935 the 
Board of Trustees officially adopted “Florida Southern College” as the institution’s name. 
 
The Florida Southern campus of over 100 acres features a mix of traditionally styled college 
buildings, twelve remarkable structures designed by Frank Lloyd Wright, and a number of 21st 
century building projects containing state-of-the-art technology and student-friendly amenities.  
Additional information about Wright’s relationship with Florida Southern College is available 
from the college’s “Child of the Sun” Visitors Center and the Sarah D. and L. Kirk McKay, Jr. 
Archives Center, and is available online at www.flsouthern.edu/fllwctr. 
 
Dr. Anne B. Kerr, who became our 17th President in June 2004, and our Board of Trustees have 
made significant efforts to transform the college into a more dynamic, even revolutionary, 
educational institution, nationally recognized for producing graduates who will make positive and 
consequential contributions to our world.  In a short period, substantial restoration of the Wright 



2 
 

structures and modernization of the campus has been carried out, and Dr. Kerr and the Board of 
Trustees, aided by the talents and contributions of current students and alumni, current and 
former faculty members, and the college’s many friends in the community, state, and nation, have 
lifted Florida Southern College to a new level of excellence.  Whether you are a returning adjunct 
faculty member or a new colleague, we think that you will agree that Florida Southern is a college 
on the move. 
 
I.A.3. The Florida Conference 
 
The Florida Conference of the United Methodist Church is part of the United Methodist Church, 
a worldwide Protestant denomination of Christianity.  The high value placed on higher education 
is expressed in the church’s Book of Discipline, and echoed in its Division of Higher Education’s 
principal objectives.  Among other things, the objectives express the church’s determination to 
“engage effectively in higher education throughout the world” by nurturing institutions of higher 
education and campus ministry programs, and by promoting Christian ideals such as “a fully 
humane society committed to freedom and truth, love, justice, peace, and personal integrity.”  For 
more information, you are invited to refer to excerpts from “The Social Principles of the United 
Methodist Church,” available online at www.flsouthern.edu/academics/faculty/appendices.htm. 
 
Just as United Methodism at its highest levels has supported the idea of higher education 
generally, and nurtured our college in particular, the United Methodists of Florida have supported 
Florida Southern enthusiastically over the years because of their belief that education is an integral 
part of the Christian mission of the church.  This conviction encourages our college community to 
guide students in Christian understanding and responsibility as they seek to relate themselves to 
the world.  Further, Florida Southern College maintains a liberal arts core because, among other 
things, the founders believed that a broad education of the whole individual best equips graduates 
to meet the changing needs of the present and future.  That remains a core belief of Florida 
Southern College. 
 
The financial contribution of Florida United Methodism to our institution continues to be greatly 
appreciated. The Florida Conference is committed to annual appropriations to the college as well 
as scholarship funding.  These contributions, together with income from the endowment, defray a 
portion of our annual expenditures. 
 
Florida United Methodists also aid our recruitment of students, with the church constituency 
being an important source of students and faculty members.  When founded, the institution now 
known as Florida Southern College was intended primarily for the young Methodists of Florida.  
However, in keeping with United Methodism’s long-standing ecumenical outlook, students and 
faculty members of other faiths and geographic regions have been and continue to be welcome and 
encouraged to come.  Thus, the college has a richly diverse campus community. 
 
Florida Southern College continues to affirm its historic, vital, and close relationship with one of 
the most vigorous and productive annual conferences in all of United Methodism, The Florida 
Conference.  



3 
 

I.A.4. Additional Helpful Observations 
 
The Carnegie Foundation lists Florida Southern College as a “baccalaureate-general institution” 
because the college grants more than half of its undergraduate degrees in disciplines and minors 
that are not traditionally defined within the liberal arts and sciences (e.g., business, education, and 
nursing).  Several other external agencies categorize our institution in other ways.  (See Section 
I.B., “Our Accreditations,” below.) 
 
These external classifications aside, Florida Southern College’s special distinctiveness is rooted in 
its particular history.  The abiding spirit of the institution—love of learning, God the Creator, and 
the creation; belief in the rationality of humanity, the intelligibility of the universe, and the 
meaningfulness of life; certainty that God reveals truth and informs reason; that virtues and truths 
are eternal; that good and evil exist and can be distinguished from each other; and finally, 
conviction that personal and institutional integrity are possible—is manifested on the campus 
today. 
 
For example, the Honor Code, available online at www.flsouthern.edu/academics/faculty/ 
appendices.htm, which states that instances of academic dishonesty, cheating, and plagiarism may 
be cause for suspension, expresses the high value placed on personal and professional integrity.  
The Cornerstone, FSC’s student code of conduct, informs the development of students as members 
of a diverse community of teachers and learners.  (The Cornerstone is found in the Student Handbook, 
available online at www.flsouthern.edu/student_life/studenthandbook/.)  The Faith and Life 
Convocation Series, with attendance required of all regularly enrolled students, provides frequent 
opportunities for students and faculty members alike to hear from leaders in the world beyond the 
borders of our campus, reminding all of us that what is shared and learned here has meaning 
beyond ourselves. 
 
In addition, it will be helpful for you to know that Florida Southern sponsors various wellness 
programs, and emphasizes learning about health and wellness for our students as part of a 
complete education.  Adjunct faculty members are encouraged to provide good examples for our 
students by following college policies and supporting our health and wellness efforts. 
 
I.B. Our Accreditations 
 
The two sentences that you are about to read below in italics contain the language that the 
Southern Association of Colleges and Schools (SACS) stipulates regarding the most important 
accreditation held by Florida Southern College.  Every decade, Florida Southern College 
undergoes a rigorous multi-year process in which we assess every aspect of the college and are 
visited by a committee of reviewers from other colleges and universities around the southeastern 
U.S.  The college recently engaged in this intensive, college-wide effort and achieved reaffirmation 
of our SACS accreditation in December 2008.  The SAGA plan (Student Awareness Generates 
Action), which uses campus-wide themes to increase student and faculty member awareness of 
societal problems, leading to action, was developed as part of the SACS reaccreditation process. 
 

Florida Southern College is accredited by the Commission on Colleges of the Southern Association of 
Colleges and Schools to award bachelors and masters degrees.  Contact the Commission on Colleges 



4 
 

at 1866 Southern Lane, Decatur, Georgia 30033-4097 or call 404-679-4500 for questions about 
the accreditation of Florida Southern College. 

 
Florida Southern College is also accredited by the University Senate of the United Methodist 
Church, and has a State of Florida-approved undergraduate program for Florida teacher 
certification.  Our baccalaureate degree in athletic training is accredited by the Commission on 
Accreditation of Athletic Training Education.  Florida Southern College’s baccalaureate degree in 
nursing is accredited by the Commission on Collegiate Nursing Education, and fully approved by 
the Florida Board of Nursing. 
 
I.C. Our Organization 
 
I.C.1. The College 
 
Florida Southern College’s independent Board of Trustees, consisting of about 40 business and 
community leaders, church leaders, alumni, and certain ex officio trustees, sets broad policy and 
provides financial oversight for our college.  Reporting directly to the Board of Trustees, the 
President is responsible in the broadest sense for implementing board policies and operating the 
college.  The President appoints the Provost and several Vice Presidents to assist in carrying out 
this work and to provide the President with recommendations and advice.  The Provost is a 
member of the President’s cabinet of senior administrators and is responsible for carrying out the 
academic mission of the college.  Other members include the Vice Presidents for Advancement, 
College Relations, Enrollment Management, Finance and Administration, the Vice President and 
Dean of Student Development, the Athletic Director and Dean of Wellness, and the Chaplain.  
Additional information about the overall organization of the college is given in Figure 1 on the 
next page. 
 
I.C.2. Academic Affairs 

Florida Southern College’s current academic organization is based on a Provost and Deans 
administrative structure similar to those found at most academic institutions. 
 
The Deans of FSC’s four schools report to the Provost, who under the direction of the President 
organizes the faculty in a manner that will ensure achievement of student learning outcomes.  The 
organization of academic affairs is shown in Figure 2, which follows Figure 1. 
 
   



5 
 

Figure 1.  College Organization 

 

 

Board of 
Trustees

President

Provost

Associate 
Provost

Deans of Arts 
& Sciences, 
Business, 
Education, 

and Nursing & 
Health 
Sciences

Division 
Chairs (Arts & 
Sciences only)

Program 
Coordinators

Faculty

Director of 
Roux Library

Librarians

Registrar

Directors of 
Community 

Education and 
Institutional 
Research

VP for  
Advancement

Directors of 
Development; 
Annual & 
Planned 

Giving; Major 
Gifts

VP for College 
Relations

Directors of 
Foundation, 
Corporate & 
Government 
Relations; 
Alumni 

Relations; 
Web 

Development

VP for 
Enrollment 
Management

Director of 
Admissions 

VP of Finance & 
Administration

Controller

Chief 
Information 

Officer

Construction 
Manager

Directors of 
Business 
Office; 

Facilities; 
Financial Aid; 

Human 
Resources; 
Safety

VP  & Dean of 
Student 

Development

Associate VP 
for Student 
Support

Assistant 
Deans for 
Student 

Development 
and Student 
Success

Directors of 
Community 
Living; Life 
and Cultural 
Center; 
Career 
Center; 

Counseling 
Center; 
Student 
Health 
Services; 

Greek Life & 
Student 

Organizations 

Athletic 
Director & 
Dean of 
Wellness

Associate AD 
& Senior 
Woman 

Administrator

Assistant ADs 
of Operations 
and Facilities

Director of 
Sports 

Information

Head Coaches

Assistant 
Dean of 
Wellness

Chaplain

Associate 
Chaplain

Director of 
Church 
Relations



6 
 

Figure 2.  Academic Affairs Organization 

Provost

Dean of 
the School 
of Arts & 
Sciences 

Division 
Chair

Social  & 
Behavioral 
Sciences 

Program 
Coordinator

Criminology
& Sociology 

Program 
Coordinator

History & 
Political 
Science

Program 
Coordinator

Military 
Science

Program 
Coordinator

Pscychology

Division 
Chair

Humanities 

Program 
Coordinator

Languages & 
Literature 

Program 
Coordinator

Religion & 
Philosophy

Division Chair

Natural 
Sciences & 
Mathematics 

Program 
Coordinator

Biology

Program 
Coordinator

Horticultural 
Sciences

Program 
Coordinator

Mathematics

Program 
Coordinator

Physical & 
Computing 
Sciences

Division 
Chair

Fine & 
Performing 

Arts 

Program 
Coordinator

Art & Art 
History 

Program 
Coordinator

Music

Program 
Coordinator

Theatre Arts

Division Chair

Communication

Dean of 
the School 

of 
Education 

Program 
Coordinator

Physical 
Education

Director of 
the Lab 
School 

Director of 
the Roberts 
Center and 
Roberts 
Academy

Dean of 
the School 
of Business 

& 
Economics 

Program 
Coordinator

Accounting

Program 
Coordinator 
Information 
Technology 
Management

Program 
Coordinator 
Management

Program 
Coordinator 
Marketing & 
International 
Business

Program 
Coordinator 

Sports 
Management 
& Marketing

Graduate 
Coordinator

MBA

Dean of 
the School 
of Nursing 
& Health 
Sciences

Program 
Coordinator

Athletic Training 

Director of 
Undergraduate 

Nursing 
Programs

Director of 
Graduate 
Nursing 
Programs

Registrar
Director of 

Roux 
Library

Director of 
Community 
Education

Director of 
Institutional 
Research

Associate 
Provost



 

7 
 

II. YOUR ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
 
Now that you have an overall picture of Florida Southern College (FSC), we would like to focus on 
your role and responsibilities as an adjunct faculty member at FSC.  We will expect you to support 
the stated mission of the college, and to understand and to carry out in a professional manner 
your role and responsibilities within the college community.  In regard to role, you should 
understand that the Board of Trustees is assigned the responsibility of making policies for FSC, 
and administrators, faculty members, and staff members are responsible for carrying out those 
policies. 
 
This section of the adjunct handbook outlines your responsibilities not only to FSC, but also to 
segments of the FSC community.  Nothing in the handbook specifically refers to faculty members’ 
responsibilities toward members of the college’s staff, but we know that you will treat all members 
of the FSC community—your students, your colleagues, administrators, and staff—with respect and 
courtesy. 
 
Before we continue, we will explain a convention that is used in the rest of the handbook.  The 
term school refers to each of the four constituent parts of FSC’s teaching body—arts and sciences, 
business and economics, education, nursing and health sciences—delineated for administrative 
purposes.  Faculty members in each of these schools report to a Dean who in turn reports to the 
Provost.  The term division will be used to refer to the five constituent parts of the arts and sciences 
school—communication, fine and performing arts, humanities, natural sciences and mathematics, 
social and behavioral sciences—with faculty members in each division reporting to a Division Chair 
and through that Division Chair to the Dean. 
 
When we talk about roles and responsibilities, it is inevitable that we will think about rights.  You 
may be asking yourself what rights you have, along with your responsibilities.  The fundamental 
right of faculty members, one that is essential for unbiased intellectual inquiry, is academic 
freedom.  We want to give you information on FSC’s academic freedom policy right up front.  
After that, we will cover information that you need to know to carry out your teaching 
responsibilities at FSC. 
 
II.A. Academic Freedom 
 
FSC voluntarily chooses to follow the definitions of academic freedom and responsibility quoted 
immediately below under the headings for Sections II.A.1., 2., and 3 from the “1940 Statement of 
Principles on Academic Freedom with 1970 Interpretative Comments” (contained in Policy 
Documents & Reports, 10th ed.  Washington, D.C.:  AAUP, 2006) as endorsed by the Association of 
American Colleges and Universities, the American Association of University Professors (AAUP), 
and more than 200 other associations of higher education as of 2006.  To supplement your 
understanding of academic freedom at FSC, the Faculty Senate’s statement, “Controversies in the 
Classroom:  Teaching Tolerance and Understanding through Dissonance,” adopted by the faculty 
in March 2005, is available online at www.flsouthern.edu/academics/ faculty/appendices.htm. 



 

8 
 

II.A.1. Research and Publication 
 

Teachers are entitled to full freedom in research and in the publication of the results, 
subject to the adequate performance of their other academic duties; but research for 
pecuniary return should be based upon an understanding with the authorities of the 
institution. 

 
FSC’s policy regarding intellectual property is given in the Employee Handbook, available online at 
www.flsouthern.edu/insidefsc/hr/PDF/StaffHandbookFinalFloridaSouthernCollege7-25-07.pdf. 
 
II.A.2. Freedom of Speech in the Classroom 
 

Teachers are entitled to freedom in the classroom in discussing their subject, but they 
should be careful not to introduce into their teaching controversial matter which has no 
relation to their subject.  Limitations of academic freedom because of religious or other 
aims of the institution should be clearly stated in writing at the time of the appointment. 

 
Additionally, from the “1970 Interpretative Comments”: 
 

The intent of this statement is not to discourage what is “controversial.”  Controversy is at 
the heart of the free academic inquiry which the entire statement is designed to foster.  The 
passage serves to underscore the need for teachers to avoid persistently intruding material 
which has no relation to their subject. 

 
II.A.3. Rights and Responsibilities in Regard to Freedom of Speech 
 

College and university teachers are citizens, members of a learned profession, and officers 
of an educational institution.  When they speak or write as citizens, they should be free 
from institutional censorship or discipline, but their special position in the community 
imposes special obligations.  As scholars and educational officers, they should remember 
that the public may judge their profession and their institution by their utterances.  Hence 
they should at all times be accurate, should exercise appropriate restraint, should show 
respect for the opinions of others, and should make every effort to indicate that they are 
not speaking for the institution. 

 
II.B. Relating to Your Colleagues and the College 
 
We welcome your attendance at the Faith and Life Convocation series, and within the context of 
your status as an adjunct faculty member, we expect you to help maintain FSC’s standards for 
student life and discipline as set forth in the current Student Handbook (available on line at www. 
flsouthern.edu/student_life/studenthandbook/).  



 

9 
 

II.B.1. Absences 
 
Ordinarily, we expect that you will hold all classes as scheduled.  However, if you foresee that you 
will be absent from class for any reason, you should complete a faculty absence from class form 
(available online at www.flsouthern.edu/academics/faculty/Forms.htm) and/or otherwise 
communicate the projected absence to your program coordinator, Division Chair, or Dean, 
explaining the reason for the absence, and stating how the class or classes are to be professionally 
covered in your absence.  Library assignments, extra homework, or other out-of-class devices 
generally are not considered forms of professional care.  Such absences should be approved in 
advance by the appropriate Division Chair (if applicable) or Dean. 
 
If you are unavoidably delayed or unable to meet a class due to illness or other unforeseen 
circumstances, you should contact immediately your program coordinator, Division Chair, or 
Dean to ensure coverage of the class. 
 
II.B.2. The Instructional Schedule 
 
For the traditional academic program, the academic week begins on Monday morning at eight 
o’clock and continues through Friday afternoon.  The official academic week may be extended 
through the weekend.  FSC reserves the right to make assignments for teaching responsibilities at 
any class or laboratory hour throughout the week. 
 
All courses require a minimum of 14 contact hours in any one semester for each single credit hour 
of course work (that is, 42 contact hours for a three-hour course).  Adjunct faculty members are 
required to meet their classes for the full amount of time scheduled, and program coordinators, 
Division Chairs, and Deans may verify that this requirement is being fulfilled. 
 
Classes in the regular daytime program ordinarily are scheduled on a Monday-Wednesday-Friday 
or Tuesday-Thursday sequence.  Evening Program classes meet on a regular Monday and 
Wednesday or Tuesday and Thursday schedule, and normally have a 10-minute break provided at 
the mid-point of class each evening.  Graduate courses vary in scheduling, but typically are taught 
for the full semester or on an alternate schedule in the summer. 
 
Adjustments in contact hours for courses that are taught partially online (hybrid courses) must 
have approval in advance of all bodies of the college that consider curricular changes, up to and 
including the Provost.  Such courses are appropriately designated in course schedules and syllabi. 
 
II.B.3. Student Evaluation of Your Teaching 
 
All faculty members are evaluated online by their students in all courses except individual lessons, 
directed study courses, independent study courses, field experiences, and internships.  For your 
information, the student evaluation form is available online at www.flsouthern.edu/faculty/ 
Forms.htm.  



 

10 
 

Reports of student evaluations are made available to you and your program coordinator, Division 
Chair, Dean, and the Provost.  You will receive statistical data and student comments for each 
course surveyed. 
 
II.B.4. Human Subject Research 
 
Any research involving human subjects (including students) requires compliance with FSC’s 
policies and procedures, available online at www.flsouthern.edu/academics/faculty/appendices. 
htm.  Thus, adjunct faculty members proposing to engage in any research involving human 
subjects should coordinate such proposals through their direct supervisors.  All research proposals 
that will involve human subjects are required to be presented to FSC’s Institutional Review Board 
(IRB).  Some proposals may be exempt from a full review.  The following forms for use in 
application to the IRB are available online at www.flsouthern.edu/faculty/Forms.htm:  human 
subject research application, research proposal review, sample informed consent form, and sample 
videotape release form. 
 
II.C. Relating to Your Students 
 
You should maintain a professional attitude toward both your work and your students, in and out 
of the classroom.  We expect you to make vigorous efforts to stimulate your students’ learning and 
intellectual development, and we believe that your experiments in pedagogical techniques and new 
teaching and learning technologies are an essential aspect of your teaching.  You should 
continually revise, update, and upgrade your instructional strategies and materials. 
 
II.C.1. Teaching 
 
Teaching excellence is of primary importance at FSC.  As an adjunct faculty member, your 
overarching responsibility to FSC is to strive to provide a level of excellence, in teaching and 
interacting with students in the academic setting, that is comparable to that of your full-time 
colleagues.  To that end, you should refer to Section II.C.1.a., “Engaged Learning,” below, in order 
to familiarize yourself with the elements of engaged and active learning that are to be used 
whenever possible.  In addition, you should be familiar with the policies and procedures—the day-
to-day operations related to teaching at FSC—that are laid out for you later in this section. 
 
Special note regarding independent and directed study courses:  Adjunct faculty members 
ordinarily do not provide instruction for independent or directed studies.  Thus, adjunct faculty 
members should not encourage students to seek such an arrangement with them.  Further, all 
independent and directed studies are required to conform to FSC standards and to be approved by 
the appropriate academic Dean. 
 
II.C.1.a. Engaged Learning 
 
FSC defines itself as an institution distinguished by an engaged-learning approach to education.  
It is therefore important for engaged learning to be integrated as much as possible into college 



 

11 
 

courses and programs.  Engaged learning is an orienting ideal, and no regular or adjunct faculty 
member is exempt from striving towards the ideal.  FSC endorses engaged learning throughout 
its curriculum, and adjunct faculty should employ its elements whenever possible.  FSC’s official 
statement on engaged learning is as follows: 

 
Engaged learning is an approach to teaching and learning in which students are 
responsible for developing the skills, attitudes, and knowledge necessary for success in life.  
The role of the professor is to empower students to achieve these outcomes.  The engaged 
learning method of teaching encourages learners to conduct meaningful inquiry, reflect, 
think critically, and develop learning strategies for dealing with real-world challenges.  
Engaged learning may take place in a variety of settings using approaches varying in 
complexity and tailored to diverse student learning styles. 

 
The Faculty Support Program and the resources and programs of the Teaching and Learning 
Center are available to you as you seek to incorporate engaged learning methods and technology 
into your teaching.  (See Section IV.B.8., “Professional and Technical Skills Development.”) 
 
II.C.1.a.(1) Definition.  The engaged learning model has emerged as a prominent approach to 
teaching during the past decade.  A number of psychologists and education theorists have promoted this 
approach using various names (engaged learning, active learning, process learning, and constructivist 
learning). 
 
The engaged learning model represents a paradigm shift from education based on behaviorism to 
education based on cognitive theory, and research supporting this approach has changed how we view 
student learning.  Various roughly equivalent definitions are employed by different theorists, but it is 
useful to have a single working definition for the purpose of promoting engaged learning at FSC.  We 
therefore have adopted the following definition:  Engaged learning refers to a wide range of 
pedagogical practices oriented around the student as an active and creative participant in 
academic endeavors. 
 
The engaged learning approach to pedagogy requires the student to become a responsible agent in the 
quest for knowledge and understanding.  According to this definition, the key to engaged learning is 
the student's role as “active and creative participant.”  Truly “active” participation requires students to 
interact with professors, each other, and/or the wider environment.  Moreover, such interaction is 
“creative” when a student or group of students contributes something of significance (beyond what the 
professor has directly taught) to the subject at hand.  Active and creative participation thus requires 
students to become “engaged” with their subject, with each other, and often with a wider 
environment, in order to fulfill learning objectives. 
 
Through engaged learning, students can construct knowledge for themselves through a highly 
interactive social process.  Individual student learning thus often occurs as a result of group 
interactions resulting in group understandings, which eventually come to be internalized by the 
individual.  At the same time, students are not merely passive followers of “groupthink.”  Since 



 

12 
 

learning is based on the outcome of cooperative activity, each student contributes and helps to 
craft the direction of inquiry and the final product of learning activity. 
 
While no form of learning is completely passive, since any learning requires at least the mental 
activity of understanding, passivity and activity are nevertheless matters of degree.  A student is 
relatively passive insofar as he or she merely listens to what a professor says and absorbs 
information that the professor transmits.  On this model, the professor is the primary agent, and 
the student is the recipient of the professor's action.  By contrast, engaged learning puts the 
student at the center of educational activity and requires a greater student contribution to the 
learning process. 
 
II.C.1.a.(2) Discussion.  Engaged learning implicitly suggests a contrast with “disengaged 
learning,” a model of pedagogy oriented around the professor as academic authority, dispenser of 
information, or exemplar of disciplinary practice.  Relative to that authority, the student who 
simply takes notes on the professor's authoritative lecture is a passive recipient who takes relatively 
little responsibility for his or her education.  Engaged learning requires students to become more 
active: it places students at the center of the educational process, and the student is not only 
encouraged but required to initiate investigation, practice a skill, interact with fellow investigators 
and practitioners, and so on. 
 
Some pedagogical practices clearly constitute engaged learning, while some do not.  Obviously, 
engaged learning takes place when a student and faculty member work together to produce a video 
documentary on the history of a Frank Lloyd Wright building.  Equally obviously, engaged 
learning does not take place when a faculty member lectures for an hour in front of a 40-student 
class about that very same Frank Lloyd Wright building without visual aids and without pausing or 
taking questions.  This isn't to say that the lecturer isn't brilliant or that the lecture isn't 
fascinating.  Both of these things may indeed be true.  The point is that the latter example does 
not constitute engaged learning as we intend. 
 
Lectures combined with discussion can qualify as engaged learning.  Going back to the previous 
example involving the study of Frank Lloyd Wright architecture, one can imagine an approach 
midway between the engaged (active) and disengaged (passive) extremes.  Consider, say, a division 
of class time involving thirty minutes of lecture interspersed with PowerPoint projections of 
different Frank Lloyd Wright buildings, combined with two five-minute interludes in which the 
professor asks the students to compare critically three different buildings and then a 20-minute 
opportunity for small group work answering a couple of interpretive questions.  Engaged learning 
is admittedly a matter of degree, and engagement should be sufficient to fit within FSC’s use of the 
term. 
 
Engaged learning can take many forms, including but not limited to the following: 
 

• Student-faculty collaborative research and performance 
• Study abroad 
• Cross-cultural experiences and programs 



 

13 
 

• Service learning, including programs that involve civic engagement 
• Student-centered learning, including flexible requirements for student majors 
• Internships, practica, and other field experiences 
• Significant presentations, performances, participation, and group work 

 
Adjunct faculty members should understand that engaged learning can occur in traditional college 
classrooms just as much as in activities beyond the classroom. For example, engaged learning can 
take place through teaching that allows extensive opportunities for students to interact with each 
other and the professor through questioning and dialogue.  Assignments requiring higher order 
thinking, analysis, and evaluation can also play a significant role in promoting active and engaged 
learning in the classroom. 
 
II.C.1.a.(3) Elements.  Engaged learning takes many forms, but it is nevertheless possible to 
identify some of its core elements, borrowed from theory and educational researchers, six of which 
are sketched below.  The elements are adaptable to a variety of settings and subjects.  Names of 
theorists and/or researchers associated with these elements are provided for those who wish to 
consult the relevant sources.  It is important also to understand that assessment takes place 
throughout the design, sometimes moving from teacher-generated evaluations to student self-
assessments. 
 
II.C.1.a.(3)(a) Situation.  This refers to having students describe a process or solve a problem, 
asking yourself what you expect students to do and how students will make their own meaning.  
(Duckworth) 
 
II.C.1.a.(3)(b) Groupings.  This refers to dividing the whole class into teams or groups.  Types of 
collaborations depend on the situation you design and the materials that you are using.  (Slavin) 
 
II.C.1.a.(3)(c) Bridge.  This refers to building on background or prior knowledge, for example, 
through the use of anticipatory sets to determine what students already know and/or what they 
will bring to the classroom.  (Ausubel, Hunter) 
 
II.C.1.a.(3)(d) Questions.  The instructor’s guiding questions, questions for introduction of new 
materials—all questions are important to keep active learning going.  The students’ questions are 
also very important as students begin to think for themselves.  (Bloorn, Flanders) 
 
II.C.1.a.(3)(e) Exhibit.  This refers to having the students record their thinking.  This can be in the 
form of student-created graphs, charts, or other visual representations, and/or might include 
responsive writing, role playing, and/or creating physical representations such as models, videos, 
photography, and/or audio presentations.  (Perrone) 
 
II.C.1.a.(3)(f) Reflections.  This refers to the critical importance of having students reflect on what 
they have learned, as this represents what they have internalized.  (Hunter)  



 

14 
 

II.C.2. Advising 
 
At FSC, excellence in advising accompanies excellence in teaching.  As an adjunct faculty member, 
you do not have formal advisement responsibilities.  However, you should regularly be available to 
your students before and after classes.  An FSC e-mail address will be provided to you.  Adjunct 
faculty members, like other FSC faculty members, are expected to respond in a timely manner to 
phone, voice, and e-mail messages from students.  (If you prefer to use your personal e-mail address 
for contact with students, you should contact FSC’s information technology office to arrange for 
the insertion of that address in the campus online directory, and you should also provide your e-mail 
address to your program coordinator, Division Chair, or Dean.) 
 
If, while interacting with a student before or after class, you perceive a possible need for other 
services available on campus, such as the Student Solutions Center, the Counseling Center, the 
Career Center, disability services, and others, you should encourage the student to seek out the 
services that he or she may need.  It may also be appropriate to contact your program coordinator, 
Division Chair, or Dean if you have a serious concern about a student. 
 
II.C.3. Class Procedures 
 
II.C.3.a. Honor Code 
 
The Honor Code manifests the FSC academic community’s commitment to honor and integrity in 
the pursuit of knowledge.  As members of this academic community, all students acknowledge 
responsibility for their actions and pledge themselves to the highest standards of integrity. 
Through the Honor Code, students make a covenant with FSC not to engage in any form of 
academic dishonesty, fraud, cheating, or theft. 
 
You are obligated to inform students about the Honor Code (for example, with notices on course 
syllabi and in advising sessions), although a student’s failure to be aware of the Honor Code or to 
understand its provisions does not excuse the student from the jurisdiction, process, or penalties 
of the Honor Code.  You and other FSC employees also have the obligation to uphold the Honor 
Code by holding students accountable for any forms of academic dishonesty, including any act of 
cheating, assistance in cheating, plagiarism, academic theft, falsification, or misrepresentation.  
Students have an additional responsibility to report any observed instances of academic 
dishonesty. 
 
The Honor Code governs all academic activities, those that are course-related as well as those in 
which students represent FSC or themselves as FSC students (such as competitions, internships, 
field and practicum experiences, research projects, poster displays), even when classes are not in 
session.  The full text of the Honor Code is available online at www.flsouthern.edu/academics/ 
faculty/appendices.htm.  



 

15 
 

II.C.3.b. Scheduling 
 
Class schedules are drafted initially by program coordinators, Division Chairs, or Deans, in 
consultation with the full-time faculty members in a particular program, proposing a time and 
place for every class to be offered.  Draft class schedules are conveyed to the appropriate Division 
Chair (if applicable) and Dean.  Finally, class schedules are coordinated and adjusted by the 
registrar and the Deans with oversight by the Provost.  The Office of the Provost publishes the 
master schedule for fall, spring, and summer. 
 
Classes are routinely scheduled into classroom buildings signified in published schedules by the 
acronyms below.  Room numbers are three digits, with the first digit indicating the floor (for 
example, 125 would indicate a classroom on the first floor). 
 

B  Branscomb Building 
BN  Blanton Nursing Building 
C  Berry Citrus Building 
CC  Chatlos Communication Building 
E  Edge Education Building 
G  Geico (off-campus) 
GG  Gilbert Gym 
H  Humanities Building 
HF  Heart of Florida Regional Medical Center (off-campus) 
LRMC  Lakeland Regional Medical Center (off-campus) 
M  McKinley Music Building 
O  Ordway 
PS  Polk Science 
R  Rogers Business Building 

 
II.C.3.c. Class Meetings 
 
You are responsible for beginning and ending classes on time.  Ordinarily, early or late dismissals 
are inappropriate.  Class meetings are required to begin at college-approved times in assigned class 
rooms.  You do not have the authority to change meeting times and places already published in 
the online class schedule.  Once a class has begun meeting, adjustments to meeting times and 
places should not be made, whether for your convenience or for the convenience of your students. 
 
As an adjunct faculty member, you should ensure that all boards are erased, that chairs are 
arranged normally, and that classroom lighting is turned off.  If you encounter a classroom in 
disarray, please handle the situation and carry on with your class as best you can, reporting the 
situation to your program coordinator, Division Chair, or Dean after the class period is over.  If 
you encounter a locked building or classroom door, please call the safety office at 863-680-4305 
and request that the door be unlocked.  



 

16 
 

II.C.3.d. Rolls 
 
Class rolls are sent to you for each class at the beginning of the semester or summer session.  Class 
rolls are also available through the portal (the Jenzabar®, Inc. online course management software 
used at FSC).  Faculty members use class rolls to report attendance.  You should pay particular 
attention to class rolls during the first week of the semester, when schedule adjustments occur, as 
well as after the final date for withdrawal.  Students not shown on the class roll but who wish to be 
enrolled in the class are required to bring an add notification from the registrar within the first 
week of classes.  After the first week of classes, students may not be added to class rolls (and 
ordinarily should not be present in the class) without the permission of the appropriate academic 
Dean, to whom the student should be referred.  Students not included on the roll for a particular 
course will not receive credit for that course. 
 
Faculty members should not volunteer to register a student, complete the drop/add process for a 
student, or carry out any other adjustments to a student’s registration.  Rather, you should 
promptly notify the registrar’s office of any students who appear incorrectly on the roll—both those 
who are in attendance but whose names do not appear on the roll, and those whose names appear 
on the roll but who are not in attendance.  Students are ultimately responsible for correct 
registration, but you can assist the registrar’s office to make sure that errors do not occur. 
 
II.C.3.e. Drop/Add and Withdrawal Procedures 
 
While registration is open, all students, with the exception of students attending FSC for their first 
semester, may make changes to their schedules online.  First semester students are required to 
make changes by means of the regular drop/add form, completed with all course numbers and 
required signatures and delivered to the Office of the Registrar. 
 
Once the registration period has closed, students are expected to remain enrolled in all courses for 
which they have registered and in which they are enrolled.  However, a short period of time is 
allowed during which students may add or drop a course or make other schedule adjustments 
without penalty.  Drop/add and withdrawal procedures must be initiated by students and 
processed in the Office of the Registrar.  These changes in the schedule cannot be conducted 
online, and notifying the faculty member teaching the course or failing to attend class does not 
constitute an official withdrawal.  A grade of F is automatically issued in a case in which a 
student abandons a course without completing official withdrawal procedures. 
 
II.C.3.e.(1) Daytime Classes.  For regular daytime classes, the period of time during which a 
student may add or drop a course without penalty is up to one week after the beginning of classes.  
After that time, a student wishing to withdraw from a course is required to complete a drop form by 
obtaining the signatures of the faculty member teaching the course and the student’s academic 
advisor, and to submit the completed form to the Office of the Registrar.  Until an announced date 
shortly after mid-term, students following this process will receive a grade of W in the course.  The 
registrar publishes the withdrawal cutoff dates for daytime classes, and faculty members should 
include these dates in their syllabi.  



 

17 
 

II.C.3.e.(2) Evening Program Classes.  In the Evening Program, students may drop or add a class 
without penalty up until the time that the second class meeting begins.  (The first class meeting in an 
Evening Program course represents the equivalent of one week of daytime classes.)  A student wishing 
to withdraw from a course in the Evening Program may notify the Office of the Registrar in writing 
or by e-mail up until the time of the second class meeting.  A grade of W is assigned for any course 
dropped after the beginning of the second class meeting until the cutoff date for withdrawal.  The 
cutoff date for withdrawal from a course in the Evening Program with a grade of W is the end of the 
fourth week of the term.  Students may not withdraw from a course simply by communicating with 
the instructor, but rather, must communicate in writing or by e-mail with the Office of the 
Registrar.  Again, information about the cutoff date should be included in Evening Program 
course syllabi. 
 
II.C.3.e.(3) Summer Session Classes.  For summer sessions, students wishing to withdraw from a 
course must cancel their registrations prior to the first class meeting.  Failure to do so will result in 
a grade of W being assigned. 
 
II.C.3.f. Attendance 
 
Your students are expected to attend all class and laboratory sessions on time and should be absent 
only for unavoidable documented reasons.  Individually and as a group, you and your full-time 
colleagues will establish course attendance policies and publish them in your course syllabi.  Class 
attendance should always take precedence over other college-sponsored activities. 
 
As a matter of information to you, a staff member of the Office of Student Development or the 
Student Health Center will issue to a student upon request an official explanation of absence 
when an absence is due to one of the following causes:  participation in authorized college 
activities; or documented, unavoidable, serious personal emergency; or illness treated by the 
Student Health Center staff.  Students are required to request such an Explanation of Absence 
letter from the Office of Student Development or the Student Health Center and give it to you.  
This does not necessarily excuse the absence; it only provides information to you.  It is the 
student’s responsibility to inform you no later than one week in advance of any college-sponsored 
events that will result in absence from class or labs.  In general, all missed class activities will be 
made up at your discretion in accordance with the policies in your course syllabus. 

 
Students having a prolonged period of absences (approximately one week or the equivalent) for 
any reason are required to obtain written permission to return for the remainder of the current 
semester from your Dean, who will consult with you before giving permission.  A student may, on 
your recommendation and with your Dean’s approval, be withdrawn from a class.  Reasons for 
withdrawal may include, but are not limited to, lack of attendance or disruptive classroom 
behavior. 
 
You should report excessive absences to the staff of the Student Solutions Center.  You are 
required to report the total number of absences for each student at the end of the semester. 



 

18 
 

Field trips do not take precedence over any regularly scheduled class or laboratory. Field trips 
should be scheduled for late afternoon or Saturday if possible. Trips planned for any other times 
require at least one week’s advance notice to any other faculty members involved, as well as prior 
permission from the appropriate Division Chair (if applicable) and academic Dean.  In addition, 
notice of field trip plans should be sent to all other academic Deans and to the Vice President and 
Dean of Student Development.  A student unable to attend a field trip due to a class conflict may 
not be penalized in any way for missing the field trip. 
 
II.C.3.g. Syllabi 
 
You are expected to design and distribute appropriate syllabi for your courses and to post your 
syllabi online on the FSC portal.  As an adjunct faculty member, you should rely on the “master” 
or “generic” syllabi that are approved through FSC’s curriculum development process for all 
courses as you prepare your syllabi.  You should issue syllabi in the first class period or very early in 
the semester.  Your syllabus should reflect the scope and content of the course; course 
requirements; student learning objectives; grading practices, grading scale, and means of 
assessment (schedule of examinations, papers, and projects); your attendance policy; the college 
statement on accommodations for disabilities; a statement on the Honor Code; and a week-by-
week outline of topics and expectations.  Full requirements and suggestions for writing effective 
syllabi are available online at www.flsouthern.edu/academics/faculty/appendices.htm. 
 
You are required to give a copy of your final syllabus for each course to your program coordinator, 
Division Chair (if applicable), or Dean. 
 
II.C.3.h. Examinations and Research Papers 
 
Students need indicators of progress.  Infrequent evaluations or long delays in returning graded 
papers deprive students of valuable feedback and can contribute needlessly to student anxieties.  
For semester-long courses, you should give progress examinations at least three times during the 
semester in addition to a final examination at the assigned time period during the week of final 
examinations.  College policy does not specify the nature of examinations. Essay examinations are 
enthusiastically encouraged.  Multiple choice, machine-scored exams are permissible, but should 
not be the only measure of a student's performance.  On occasion, you may substitute papers or 
projects for progress examinations with the understanding that you indicate such a substitution 
clearly in the course syllabus. 
 
College teaching customs suggest the wisdom of expecting students to be familiar with and 
practiced in the art of writing research or term papers. While such papers are not required in every 
class, they should be required wherever reasonable.  Among other skill sets that research papers 
help to develop, papers also obligate students to become familiar with available serial publications 
among scholarly journals in particular fields, indexing and search methods appropriate to the 
instructional level and the field, and the general resources of the library.  Please contact the Roux 
Library’s reference librarian for assistance in amassing resources and services such as reserve status 
for books.  



 

19 
 

You are not obligated to seek out students who miss examinations.  If a student misses or is going 
to miss an examination, it is the student’s duty to inform you, the academic Dean, or the Vice 
President and Dean of Student Development.  If a student is absent from an announced 
examination, you should notify the Student Solutions Center staff. 
 
You should publish your policy on make-up examinations, and in regard to that, you should make 
it your policy to give make-up examinations rarely.  The administration of make-up examinations is 
your responsibility.  Sometimes the Testing Center staff may be able to help you by administering a 
make-up examination on your behalf; however, you are responsible for contacting the Testing 
Center in advance to find out at what time each week make-up examinations may be scheduled.  
You are also responsible for taking the examination to, and retrieving the completed examination 
from, Testing Center staff.  Students should complete make-up examinations within one week of 
the original test date. 
 
You may not administer examinations during the last week of classes except as follows:  final 
examinations for the laboratory component of courses with regularly scheduled laboratories; final 
examinations in half-semester courses in physical education carrying one and one-half (1 ½) hours 
of credit (specifically courses taught in the second or B session within a semester); and final 
examinations in one-hour courses in music and physical education. 
 
II.C.3.i. Grades and Grading 
 
In matters of grade determination, FSC relies on your professional ability and experience.  Your 
students should receive grades determined by criteria that have been clearly explained in the course 
syllabus.  You are required to make criteria for grading clear in your syllabi distributed to every 
class at the beginning of the semester.  We expect that there will be reasonable and consistent 
standards for the awarding of grades within the academic programs and within the college. 
 
Report grades electronically through the FSC intranet.  The registrar’s office will provide 
directions about this procedure.  You should report mid-term and final grades for each class within 
48 hours after the examinations have been administered.  Meeting grade reporting deadlines is 
required. 
 
II.C.3.i.(1) Mid-term Grades.  Mid-term grades are for internal use only.  You are required to 
report mid-term grades only in 100- and 200-level courses.  (Note:  The course level, not the 
student’s classification as freshman or sophomore, currently determines whether or not a mid-term 
grade will be posted.)  You are encouraged to talk to students about their mid-term grades, the 
meaning of those grades, and the resources available to help them improve their performance 
(Tutor Tables, study skills workshops, Pens Central).  Students who receive two grades of D/F in 
their academic subjects at mid-term are notified by the Dean of the area in which they have 
declared a major concerning their academic progress, and contacted by a staff member of the 
Student Solutions Center.  



 

20 
 

II.C.3.i.(2) Final Grades.  You are the only person authorized to correct errors in final grade 
reports for students in classes that you have taught.  You should make such corrections only for 
reasons of arithmetic miscalculation, recording or transcription error, or other error of judgment 
on your part.  You may not offer extra credit or other preferential treatment to a student after you 
have posted final grades.  You are required to obtain your Dean’s approval for any grade 
corrections.  Grade correction request forms are available online at www.flsouthern.edu/ 
academics/faculty/Forms.htm. 
 
Final grades are determined by you, and they are the only grades that appear on student 
transcripts, except in an emergency situation and then only with the approval of the Provost.  No 
other persons in or out of the college are authorized to award final grades.  However, you should 
know that FSC has an established process available to students who wish to appeal a grade.  See 
the Academic Catalog (available online at www.flsouthern.edu/academics/catalogs.htm) for FSC’s 
policy on grade grievance procedures and appeals.  The grade appeal process is available online at 
www.flsouthern.edu/academics/faculty/appendices.htm. 
 
You may not reveal a student’s final grade to anyone except that student and the registrar.  When 
grades are submitted electronically they appear immediately in students’ central records and are 
available to FSC-authorized administrators who may need to see them.  The registrar also has the 
authority to distribute grade information and transcripts to other agents of the college on a “need 
to know” basis and to external parties as designated and requested in writing by students or former 
students. 
 
II.C.3.i.(3) Incomplete Grades.  A student seeking a grade of “Incomplete” (I) in a course is 
required to meet both of the following criteria:  first, the student should have completed most 
work in the course with a passing grade, and second, the student is required to produce 
documentary evidence of one of the following:  serious illness or medical condition, an emergency, 
or (in special cases) the inability of the student to complete an internship or practicum through no 
fault of the student. If both of these conditions are met, then you should submit an incomplete 
grade request form (available online at www.flsouthern.edu/academics/faculty/Forms.htm) to your 
Dean for approval and transmittal to the registrar for posting.  Furthermore, the grade of I should 
be removed by the end of the succeeding semester or term, at which time the grade of I becomes a 
grade of F if the student has not completed the work of the course.  Exception to this may be made 
if you and your Dean have agreed to an extension of time for the grade of I to remain on the 
student’s transcript.  See also the section on final examinations, II.C.3.i.(5), below. 
 
II.C.3.i.(4) Deferred Grades.  If you teach multi-semester continuing courses, for example, honors 
in the major, some internships, some graduate research courses, you may use the letter G for a 
deferred grade.  You may not use grades of G in lieu of grades of I. 
 
II.C.3.i.(5) Final Examinations.  You should administer final examinations or acceptable 
alternatives in all courses.  The subject matter and objectives of certain courses may suggest 
alternate assessment measures that might replace final examinations.  You should report such 
substitutions in writing to your Division Chair (if applicable) or Dean.  If you teach multiple 



 

21 
 

sections of the same course, you are required to give separate, unique examinations for each 
section. 
 
You are required to administer all final examinations at the time designated in the examination 
schedule.  Locations for final examinations are announced in a special bulletin to the faculty 
released just before the last week of classes in each semester.  Changes in the time or place of final 
examinations should not be made for your convenience or for the convenience of your students 
and are permitted only with authorization from your Dean. 
 
In the spirit of collegiality, cooperation, and support of academics as the heart of our mission, 
faculty members, schools, and other units of the college should avoid scheduling events during 
final examination week that interfere with the primary importance of study or conflict with the 
scheduling and location of final examinations. 
 
Special note on what you should do when a final examination cannot be taken by reason of 
either incapacitating illness or personal emergency on the part of the student:   The student is 
required to advise his or her Dean of his or her situation.  If the examination can be completed 
before the close of the semester or term, you and your student will arrange the time and place.  If 
the examination cannot be completed before the close of the semester or term, you may give a 
grade of I.  The I grade should be removed by completion of the examination before the close of 
the succeeding semester or the grade will be changed to an F. 
 
II.C.3.j. Record-Keeping 
 
Faculty members, including adjuncts, are obligated to keep careful records of student academic 
performance, test scores, and class attendance.  Faculty members should retain all re-collected test 
papers and other assessments, either in their own keeping, or in their program, or division, or 
school office, for at least one calendar year.  All records relevant to evaluation of academic 
performance should be maintained in grade books to be kept in one's professional files for at least one 
calendar year following the end of the course.  Grade books may be obtained from the program, 
division, or school office, or the FSC Bookstore.  Grade books may also be kept in electronic form. 
 
II.C.3.k. Appearance and Dress 
 
Adjunct faculty members are expected to maintain a professional appearance and exercise their 
best judgment in any requirements for appropriate student appearance and dress in classes or 
during any college-related activities, events, or functions.  



 

22 
 

II.D. Relating to Others Outside of FSC 
 
II.D.1. Student Privacy Rights 
 
If a parent, guardian, spouse, or other interested party contacts a faculty member to discuss or 
inquire about academic matters or any other matters regarding a student, that faculty member 
should not discuss or divulge potentially privileged information.  Rather, the faculty member 
should do the following:  (1) refer the inquiring party to the appropriate academic Dean who will 
determine if the student has provided a waiver to disclose academic information (and to whom); 
and (2) explain to the inquirer that under federal law (specifically, the Family Educational Rights 
and Privacy Act, or FERPA), FSC and its agents cannot disclose privileged information until it has 
been determined that a FERPA waiver has been signed by the student.  If the faculty member 
wishes to engage in conversation with the inquirer, and does not have access to the information 
regarding the student’s waiver status (adjunct faculty members will not have such access), he or she 
should e-mail the appropriate academic Dean to explain the situation and determine the student’s 
waiver status before engaging in any such conversation. 
 
II.D.2. Representing FSC 
 
If you represent FSC to audiences outside the college, either in person or in writing, please 
remember that your speech, bearing, and presentation all reflect on FSC, and act accordingly.  
Because the general public does not distinguish readily between adjunct faculty member and full-
time faculty members, it is important that the public demeanor of all faculty members be 
appropriate, including full restraint of any criticism of FSC, its policies, or its personnel.  
Professional behavior is expected.  If you are providing information about the college’s programs 
or sponsored activities you should be accurate and clear. 
 
We commonly think of representation taking place in person or in traditional written form, for 
example, as a speech or in a newspaper article.  In today’s world, though, many other media are 
used to communicate to people and organizations outside the college:  e-mails, instant messages, 
blogs, tweets, internet community bulletin board postings, listserv postings, and the like.  Our 
policies regarding representation of FSC to those outside the campus extend to all forms of 
communication, both traditional and modern. 
 
If you receive inquiries outside your area of expertise or are asked to comment on college issues or 
positions not within your area of expertise, you should refer all such inquiries to the Vice 
President for College Relations.  For example, unless you are directly authorized to respond on 
behalf of FSC to an outside print or broadcast journalist’s questions about the college’s stance 
toward a particular issue, you should refer all such questions to the Vice President for College 
Relations. 
 
Important additional information on the college’s publication policies, approved style, and graphic 
identity is located in the Style and Graphic Standards Manual, available online at www.flsouthern. 
edu/academics/faculty/Style.htm.  



 

23 
 

III. PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
 
This section includes information concerning all aspects of the relationship between you as an 
adjunct faculty member and FSC as your employer, matters that need to be explained as clearly 
and precisely as possible for the benefit of both the employment relationship and relationships 
among colleagues. 
 
III.A. Adjunct Faculty Appointments 
 
Adjunct faculty appointments are recommended by program coordinators, Division Chairs, and 
academic Deans, and approved by the Provost.  The community education director may also make 
recommendations. 
 
As required by both SACS and FSC, a curriculum vitae (academic resumé) and official transcripts 
from all institutions from which you have earned degrees are required as part of the credentialing 
process, and are kept on file in the offices of the Dean of the school in which you are hired to 
teach.  It is your responsibility to ensure that all official transcripts are sent to FSC.  Until 
transcripts are on file in your Dean's office, your appointment is not final, and FSC will not 
process your salary payments.  In addition, you must have completed all employment forms 
required by FSC’s human resources office before beginning your teaching responsibilities. 
 
III.B. Adjunct Faculty Employment Status 
 
Adjunct faculty members are appointed to teach on a semester-by-semester and course-by-course 
basis in FSC’s regular undergraduate program, as well as in FSC’s evening and graduate programs.  
Contracts for adjunct faculty members are deemed to be terminal contracts and adjunct faculty 
members entering into such contracts with FSC are not entitled to any notice of termination.  
Appointments are contingent on sufficient enrollment in a particular course.  One of the 
following terms of rank may be assigned to an adjunct faculty member, as determined by the Dean 
and/or Provost:  instructor, assistant professor, associate professor, professor. 
 
Adjunct faculty members are under the direct supervision of a program coordinator, Division 
Chair, or Dean, and through those administrators responsible to the Provost.  Adjunct faculty 
members are expected to teach in an effective and engaging manner (see Section II.C.1.a., “Engaged 
Learning”) and adhere to all applicable FSC policies and procedures. 
 
III.C. The FSC Employee Handbook 
 
All policies and procedures in the FSC Employee Handbook apply to adjunct faculty members where 
appropriate in the context of adjunct faculty members’ contractual relationships with FSC.  The 
Employee Handbook is available online at www.flsouthern.edu/insidefsc/hr/PDF/StaffHandbook 
FinalFloridaSouthernCollege7-25-07.pdf.  In addition, all policies and procedures posted on FSC’s 
human resources intranet apply to adjunct faculty members where appropriate in the context of 
adjunct faculty members’ contractual relationships with FSC.  These two sources together contain 



 

24 
 

information about many policies and procedures critical to the employer-employee relationship, 
for example, policies and procedures regarding absences, employment status and pay, employee 
benefits and privileges, harassment and fraternization, alcohol, tobacco, and drug use, and privacy 
and safety. 
 
III.D. Adjunct Faculty Salaries 
 
Adjunct faculty salaries are paid on a per credit hour basis at a standard rate set annually.  Salary 
payments are subject to withholding for income taxes and social security payments.  Before salaries 
can be paid, a completed federal Form W-4 must be on file in FSC’s human resources office.  The 
human resources offices can provide a schedule of salary payments. 
 
Special note on confidentiality:  Salary information is released to credit reporting agencies only on 
written request of the adjunct faculty member concerned.  Salary information may be revealed to 
the state and federal governments in the fulfillment of FSC’s legal obligations as an employer and 
as a corporation.  FSC will not make payroll deductions for garnishment unless under court order.  
Information regarding salary arrangements is held in confidence by members of the Board of 
Trustees, the President, the Provost, the Deans, and the Division Chairs (if applicable). 
 
III.E. Termination 
 
Any adjunct faculty member may be dismissed for cause.  Dismissal will not be used to restrain 
faculty members in the exercise of their academic freedom if that exercise is consistent with FSC 
guidelines and policies (see Section II.A.). 
 
Reasons for dismissal for cause include but are not limited to: 
 

• Failure or refusal of the faculty member to carry out his or her responsibilities effectively as 
directed by the Division Chair, Dean, or Provost, or as specified in the Adjunct Faculty 
Handbook, in the Employee Handbook, in any other FSC policies and procedures, or in 
faculty contracts 

• Neglect of duty or failure to comply with FSC’s policies as stated in the Adjunct Faculty 
Handbook, in the Employee Handbook, in any other FSC policies and procedures, or in 
faculty contracts 

• Dishonesty or other ethical violations in relation to students, faculty members, staff 
members, or others 

• Falsification of a college or professional record, such as qualifications for a position or 
promotion 

• Any misconduct related to the faculty member’s fitness to fulfill the obligation to teach 
• Any action detrimental to the mission or reputation of FSC 
• Theft or misappropriation of college funds, property, or other resources 
• Sexual harassment or any other unlawful harassment of employees or students 
• Commission of or a plea of nolo contendere or guilty or withholding of adjudication to any 

felony, or to a misdemeanor that is related to moral turpitude  



 

25 
 

If an adjunct faculty member is dismissed for any cause listed above, the faculty member will be 
immediately discharged and the faculty member’s employment agreement will be terminated. 
 
Cases involving sexual harassment will follow FSC’s established procedures (see the Employee 
Handbook, available online at www.flsouthern.edu/insidefsc/hr/PDF/StaffHandbookFinal 
FloridaSouthernCollege7-25-07.pdf), which take precedence over the guidelines in this section. 



 

26 
 

IV. RESOURCES 
 
A college or university library is a critical resource for any scholar-teacher, and as such, FSC’s Roux 
Library will serve as an invaluable tool to you, our adjunct faculty member.  Other resources, also 
indispensible to you as you carry out your teaching responsibilities on a term-by-term basis, are 
described later in this section. 
 
IV.A. Roux Library and the McKay Archives 
 
IV.A.1. Mission and Hours 
 
The Roux Library’s mission is to educate students in developing lifelong, critical, information-
seeking skills by identifying and making information resources available to the college community 
as well as providing instruction for access and use of its resources.  
 
The library is open 82 hours per week for the fall and spring semesters and 55 hours per week for 
the summer sessions.  Hours are extended during exam weeks in spring and fall, and other changes 
will be noted on the library web page, www.flsouthern.edu/library/hours.htm.  The library is 
closed on Easter, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Thanksgiving Day, the week that includes 
Christmas Day and New Year’s Day, and any other FSC holidays. 
 
IV.A.2. Circulation Policy for Adjunct Faculty 
 
Library materials may be checked out by adjunct faculty members upon presentation of a current 
FSC identification card, with the loan period for most library materials extending to the end of the 
contracted term.  Exceptions include DVDs and videocassettes which are lent out for a period of 
five days.  All materials are subject to recall when needed by students or other members of the 
faculty.  At the end of the term, adjunct faculty members will receive a list of all materials currently 
checked out, and those items must be returned at that time.  Adjunct faculty members are not 
assessed overdue fines but will be billed for lost or damaged items.  Questions regarding circulation 
policies should be directed to the access services librarian. 
 
IV.A.3. Reserves 
 
Reserve materials are required readings or other materials placed at the circulation desk by faculty 
members for students to check out for use only in the library or overnight.  Such materials may 
consist of original or library-owned works, and photocopies of works may be used as long as that 
use complies with federal copyright law concerning fair use (quoted from Title 17 of the United 
States Code, the Copyright Law):   
 

In determining whether the use made of a work in any particular case is a fair use the 
factors to be considered shall include—(1) the purpose and character of the use, including 
whether such use is of a commercial nature or is for nonprofit educational purposes; (2) 
the nature of the copyrighted work; (3) the amount and substantiality of the portion used 



 

27 
 

in relation to the copy-righted work as a whole; and (4) the effect of the use upon the 
potential market for or value of the copy-righted work. The fact that a work is unpublished 
shall not itself bar a finding of fair use if such finding is made upon consideration of all the 
above factors. 

 
Important details of the library’s current policy on reserve materials are available online at 
www.flsouthern.edu/library/pdf/reservespolicy.pdf. 
 
IV.A.4. Interlibrary Loans 
 
Interlibrary loan service is provided for current faculty, staff, and students to obtain materials not 
available in the Roux Library.  Requests for interlibrary loans should be placed with the resource 
sharing librarian or they may be placed online at www.flsouthern.edu/library/ill.htm.  Questions 
regarding interlibrary loan policies should be directed to the resource sharing librarian. 
 
IV.A.5. Research Instruction 
 
Librarians are available for individual library skills instruction and scheduled classroom library 
instruction at a faculty member's request.  Classroom instruction can include basic orientation for 
instructors who wish their students to have an overview of what the library has to offer, as well as 
course-specific presentations for students in more advanced classes whose instructors want them to 
receive instruction on resources for a particular area of study.  Library classes include instruction 
regarding electronic databases, guidance on search strategies, and methods for evaluating the 
validity and reliability of information. 
 
IV.A.6. McKay Archives Center 
 
The Sarah D. and L. Kirk McKay, Jr. Archives Center, named in honor of the former chair of the 
FSC Board of Trustees and her late husband, preserves records, documents, and collections of 
enduring administrative or historical value to FSC.  The Archives Center also houses the Ruth K. 
and Charles T. Thrift, Jr. Florida United Methodist Heritage Center, the Governor Lawton M. 
Chiles, Jr. Center for Florida History, the Florida Citrus Archives, and the Florida Citrus Hall of 
Fame.  The college archivist provides assistance in using the collections. 
 
IV.B. Other Resources 
 
IV.B.1. Audio-Visual Equipment and Resources 
 
Audio-visual equipment is typically housed in each program office and made available through the 
secretary. Certain kinds of computer equipment may be available on a limited basis by request to 
the Office of Information Services. Each program is responsible for its own equipment repairs, 
replacement parts, and supplies.  



 

28 
 

A collection of film and video magazines is maintained at the Roux Library, from which a wide 
variety of rentals may be ordered. Roux Library will assist in placing an order at the beginning of 
each semester for showings on selected dates. A limited budget is available for rental costs. Before 
consulting the catalogs for rental orders, faculty members should first consult the Roux Library 
collection of films, videos, CDs, and other media titles. 
 
IV.B.2. Classrooms 
 
It is important that classes be conducted in the most suitable situations available.  If for any 
reason, a change of room assignment is required, contact your direct supervisor (program 
coordinator, Division Chair, or Dean).  Deans should report problems with classrooms to the 
Provost, with a copy to the Vice President of Finance and Administration. 
 
IV.B.3. College Publications 
 
The Faculty Handbook, the Adjunct Faculty Handbook, the Academic Catalog, the Student Handbook, 
and the Employee Handbook are all available on FSC’s website at www.flsouthern.edu.  In addition, 
several other publications flourish on the FSC campus: 
 

Cantilevers—an annually published literary magazine based in the English program to 
which students, faculty members, alumni, and invited authors contribute 
 
Evening Program Guide—describes the areas of specialization available in FSC’s Evening 
Program, published annually 
 
The Interlachen—FSC’s yearbook, published electronically since 2005 
 
The Southern—FSC’s campus newspaper, published regularly during the semester 
 
The Southernnews—a magazine published twice yearly by the Office of College Relations, 
mailed at no charge to alumni, parents of currently-enrolled students, and friends of FSC 
 
Summer School Program Guide—describes courses available in summer sessions, 
published annually by the Office of the Provost 
 
The Wright Word—FSC’s employee newsletter 

 
IV.B.4. Computers 
 
Computers (desktops and laptops) furnished by Florida Southern College remain FSC property 
and are subject to inspection at any time as such cause or problems may warrant. Personal 
information stored on Florida Southern College computers is not guaranteed privacy. Therefore, 
the college recommends that any information of a personal, confidential, or private nature not be 
stored on college computers. Problems with college computers should be reported to the Division 



 

29 
 

Chair (if applicable) or Dean who will forward that information to staff members in the Office of 
Information Services. 
 
IV.B.5. Emergency Procedures 
 
In the case of natural or other disasters, FSC has an emergency management plan in place 
(available online at www.flsouthern.edu/emanagement/) to protect students and faculty and staff 
members from harm.  To find out what you should do in case of emergency, consult the plan or 
call FSC’s emergency information line at 863-680-4101. 
 
IV.B.6. Office Resources 
 
Faculty offices with telephone access are assigned to adjunct faculty on the basis of availability.  
Every effort will be made to provide a venue for meeting with students outside the classroom.  
Photocopying of examinations, reading lists, and other material used in classroom work is carried 
out in the program office.  Secretarial assistance, subject to the limitations on current funds, is 
available generally through program, division, and school offices.  Limited assistance regarding 
office resources may also be available in the Evening Program office. 
 
IV.B.7. Parking and Security 
 
All faculty and staff members are required to display a current parking permit on the windshield of 
any vehicle regularly driven onto the campus.  Parking permits and parking regulations are 
available at the Safety Office.  Safety Office staff members are responsible for all parking facilities, 
monitoring lots, and issuing citations for any instances of illegal parking.  The Safety Office has 
oversight over traffic in all FSC-owned parking lots and driveways. 
 
Safety Office staff members are also responsible for ensuring the safety of everyone on campus, for 
protecting campus buildings and grounds against vandalism, and for maintaining order.  Safety 
Office staff members also are helpful in responding to accidents, emergencies related to students, 
and other issues such as locked doors, burned out lights, dead batteries, and the like.  You may 
reach them at 863-680-4305. 
 
IV.B.8. Professional and Technical Skills Development 
 
The Faculty Support Program and the Teaching and Learning Center are available to assist faculty 
members, including adjunct faculty members, in their efforts to promote a culture of active and 
engaged learning at FSC.  Updates are provided throughout the academic year of workshops on 
topics in active learning classroom pedagogy, instructional technology, and other aspects of our 
efforts to make the transition to a new model of teaching and learning.  Adjunct faculty members 
are both welcome and encouraged to take advantage of these opportunities for professional 
development, as pursuit of these new skills and new approaches will be critical to individual and 
collective success in this campus-wide endeavor. 
 



 

30 
 

IV.B.9. Textbooks 
 
The choice of textbooks is the responsibility of the program faculty in each school, division, or 
program, especially where multiple sections (both day and evening) of the same course are being 
offered.  Effort is made to achieve consensus among all faculty members who are teaching the 
same course.  Adjunct faculty members should consult the program faculty about already-selected 
texts before making any decisions about the text or readings for the course. 
 
Adjunct faculty members do not themselves place textbook orders.  However, to ensure that 
textbooks are ordered, adjunct faculty members should communicate with their program 
coordinator, Division Chair, or Dean well in advance of the beginning of each course. Textbook 
publishers often have supplementary publications accompanying textbooks. Instructor manuals, 
text question banks, and other teaching aids may be available. Division chairs and secretaries will 
assist the adjunct faculty member in securing such materials and desk copies for instructor use.



 

31 
 

ADJUNCT HANDBOOK STYLE 
 
 
The Adjunct Faculty Handbook adheres to all rules of style in FSC’s Style and Graphic Standards 
Manual, with the following exceptions to the capitalization rules for certain words used in the titles 
of FSC’s senior administrative positions: 
 

• When used as part of an official title or used as a noun, president is capitalized, but refers to 
any incumbent at any time, not specifically to the current incumbent. 

• When used as part of an official title or used as a noun, provost is capitalized, but refers to 
any incumbent at any time, not specifically to the current incumbent. 

• When used as parts of official titles or used as nouns, vice president, athletic director, and 
chaplain are capitalized, but refer to any incumbents at any time, not specifically to the 
current incumbents. 

 
In addition, exceptions to the capitalization rules in the Style and Graphic Standards Manual are 
made for certain words used for other administrative positions, as follows: 
 

• When used as part of an official title or used as a noun, dean is capitalized, but refers to 
any incumbent at any time, not specifically the current incumbent. 

• When used as part of an official title or used as a noun, division chair is capitalized, but 
refers to any incumbent at any time, not specifically the current incumbent.  



 

32 
 

GLOSSARY 

 
academic year—traditionally a nine-month period during which classes are taught; usually 

beginning August 15th and ending May 15th or as otherwise specified by the Provost 
adjunct faculty—properly credentialed instructors who are appointed to teach on a semester-by-

semester and course-by-course basis, with no notice of termination required for the end of the 
semester and/or course 

Board of Trustees—refers to the Board of Trustees of Florida Southern College, unless stated 
otherwise 

division—refers to the five constituent parts of the arts and sciences school: 
communication, fine and performing arts, humanities, natural sciences and mathematics, 
social and behavioral sciences 

FSC—Florida Southern College 
full-time faculty—those appointed to teach and advise, carry out scholarly and/or creative work, 

and engage in service to the college on a full-time basis, including full-time professional 
librarians 

President—refers to the President of Florida Southern College, unless stated otherwise 
SACS—Southern Association of Colleges and Schools 
SAGA—“Student Awareness Generates Action,” campus-wide multi-year themes developed as part 
of the reaccreditation process to increase student and faculty member awareness of societal 
problems, leading to action 
school—refers to the four constituent parts of the teaching body of FSC:  arts and sciences, 

business and economics, education, nursing and health sciences   



 

33 
 

INDEX 
 
 
A 
Absences, faculty, 9, 24 
Absences, student, 17 
Academic Catalog, iii, 20, 28 
Academic dishonesty, see Honor Code, The 
Academic freedom, 7-8, 24 
Academic standards, 19 
Accreditations, 3-4 
Adjunct faculty 
 appointment of, 23 
 contracts for, 23 
 credentials required for, 23 
 curriculum vitae required for, 23 
 dismissal of, see Termination 
 employment status of, 23 
 expectations for, 7, 21, 23 
 library circulation policy for, 26 
 responsibilities of, 7-22 
 supervision of, 23 
 transcripts required for, 23 
Adjunct Faculty Handbook, iii, 28, 31 
Advising, 14 
American Association of University 

Professors, 7 
Anti-fraternization policy, iii 
Anti-harassment policy, iii 
 see also Sexual harassment 
Appointment, see Adjunct Faculty 
Archives, see McKay Archives 
Athletic Director, 4, 5, 31 
Attendance, see Class 
Audio-visual equipment, 27-28 
 
B 
Board of Trustees, iii, 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 24, 32 
Bookstore, ii, 21 
Building abbreviations, 15 
 
C 
Campus of FSC, 1-2 

Carnegie Foundation, 3 
Catalog, see Academic Catalog 
Chaplain, 4, 5, 31 
Class 
 attendance (by students), 17, 21 
 coverage during faculty absence, 9 
 engaged learning in, 12, 13 
 meetings, 15 
 procedures, 14-21 
 rolls, 16 
 schedules, 9, 15 
Classroom space, 28 
Code of conduct, see Cornerstone, The 
Computers for faculty use, 28-29 
Contracts, employment, see Adjunct faculty 
Convocation, 3, 8 
Cornerstone, The, 3 
Course syllabi, see Syllabi 
Curriculum vitae, see Adjunct faculty 
 
D 
Deans, academic, ii, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 31 
Disability services, 14 
Dismissal, see Termination 
Division Chairs, ii, 6, 7 
Divisions, 7, 32 
Drop/add procedures, 16-17 
 
E 
E-mail, policies on and use of, 14, 17, 22 
Emergency telephone number, ii 
Emergency procedures, 29 
Employee Handbook, iii, 8, 23-24, 25, 28 
Engaged learning, see Teaching 
Evaluation of teaching, see Teaching 
Evening Program, teaching in, see Teaching, 

schedules 
Examinations, 18-19 
Examinations, final, 20-21 
Expectations for teaching, see Teaching 



 

34 
 

F 
Faculty Handbook, 28 
Faculty rank, see Ranks 
Faculty Senate Statement on Controversies 

in the Classroom, 7 
Faculty Support Program, 11, 29 
Faith and Life Convocation Series, see 

Convocation 
FERPA, 22 
Field trips, 18 
Florida Conference, see Methodism 
Freedom of speech, see Academic freedom 
 
G 
Grade appeals, 20 
Grades, 19-20 
 Deferred, 19 
 Incomplete, 20 
 Mid-term, 19 
 Final, 20 
 Reporting, 19 
 
H 
Health and wellness, 3 
History of FSC, 1-2 
Honor Code, The, 14 
Human subject research, 10 
 
I 
Incomplete grades, see Grades 
Independent and directed studies, 10 
Institutional Review Board, 10 
Instructional schedule, 9 
Intellectual property policy, 8 
 
L 
Library, see Roux Library 
 
M 
Make-up exams, 19 
McKay Archives, 27 
Methodism 
 Florida Conference, 2 
 role in FSC history, 2 

 United Methodist Church, 1, 2, 4 
Methods of teaching, see Teaching 
Mission of FSC, 1, 4, 7, 21, 24 
 
N 
Non-discrimination by FSC, statement of, ii 
 
O 
Office hours, 14 
Offices and office supplies, 29 
Organization 
 academic affairs, 4, 6 
 college (FSC), 4, 5 
 
P 
Parking, 29 
Pedagogy, see Teaching 
Personnel policies and procedures, 23-25 
 see also Employee Handbook 
Plagiarism, see Honor Code, The 
President, iii, 1, 4, 5, 31, 32 
Photocopying, 26, 29 
Professional development, 29 
Program coordinators, 6 
Provost, iii, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 23, 31, 32 
Publications, college, 22, 28 
Publications, faculty, 8 
Publications, student, 28 
 
R 
Ranks, 23 
Record-keeping, 21 
Registrar, ii, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20 
Representing FSC to external audiences, 22 
Research papers, 18 
Resources for teaching, see Teaching 
Responsibilities for adjunct faculty, iii, 7-22, 

23 
Rolls, class, see Class 
Roux Library, ii, 6, 18, 26-27, 28 
 
S 
Safety and security, 24, 29 
Safety Office, ii, 15, 29 



 

35 
 

Salaries 
 policies regarding, 24 
 payment, 23, 24 
Schedules, see Class, schedules 
Scheduling during final examination week, 

21 
Scheduling exams during last week of classes, 

19 
Schools, 4, 6, 7, 32 
Secretarial assistance, 27, 29, 30 
Sexual harassment, 24, 25 
 see also Anti-harassment policy 
Social Principles of the United Methodist 

Church, 2 
Southern Association of Colleges and 

Schools, 3, 23, 32 
Student 
 absences, see Absences, student 
 appearance and dress, 21 
 conduct, see Cornerstone, The 
 learning outcomes, 4 
 privacy rights, 22 
Student Handbook, iii, 3, 8, 28 
Student Solutions Center, ii, 14, 17, 19 
Style and Graphic Standards Manual, 22, 31 
Summer sessions, teaching in, see Teaching, 

schedules 
Syllabi, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19 
 
T 
Teaching 
 engaged learning in, 10-13 
 evaluation of (by students), 9-10 
 expectations for, 7, 10-11, 23 
 methods of (pedagogy), 11-13 
 resources for, 29 
 schedules, 9 
Telephone directory (FSC), ii 
Telephones, 29 
Termination 
 for cause, 24-25 
 notice of, 23, 32 
Testing Center, 19 
Textbooks, 30 

 
Transcripts, see Adjunct faculty 
 
V 
Vice President(s), 4, 5, 31 
 Advancement, 4, 5 
 College Relations, 4, 5, 22 
 Enrollment Management, 4, 5 
 Finance and Administration, 4, 5, 28 
 Student Development, 4, 5, 18, 19 
Visitors Center, 1 
 
W 
Withdrawal procedures, 16-17 
Wright, Frank Lloyd, 1, 12 
 


